

No. 21-463

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

AUSTIN REEVE JACKSON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
JUDGE OF THE 114TH DISTRICT COURT, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
DAVID H. GANS
MIRIAM BECKER-COHEN
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

October 27, 2021

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. <i>Ex parte Young</i> Vindicates the Supremacy of Federal Law, and Permitting Texas to Make an End Run Around <i>Ex parte Young</i> by Delegating S.B. 8’s Enforcement to Private Parties Would Authorize States to Nullify Federal Law	5
II. Under <i>Ex parte Young</i> , Petitioners Are Not Required to Wait to Defend Themselves in State Court Lawsuits Enforcing S.B. 8	10
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	10
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	10
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	3, 7, 11
<i>Ex parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1880)	8
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Frost v. Railroad Comm'n of California</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926)	9
<i>Georgia R. & Banking Co. v. Redwine</i> , 342 U.S. 299 (1952)	9
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985)	2, 14
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	13
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	3, 9
<i>Quern v. Jordan</i> , 440 U.S. 332 (1979)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974)	9
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	11
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	11
<i>Terrace v. Thompson</i> , 263 U.S. 197 (1923)	11
<i>Va. Off. for Prot. & Advoc. v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011)	3, 8, 9, 10
<i>Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Maryland</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002)	3, 10
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2494 (2021)	4, 13

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions

42 U.S.C. § 1983	10
Senate Bill No. 8, 87th Leg., Ch. 62 Reg. Sess. (Tex. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.203(b)	1, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Tex. Health & Safety Code	
§ 171.204(a)	1, 13
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	1, 2, 5

Other Authorities

Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Of Sovereignty and Federalism</i> , 96 Yale L.J. 1425 (1987)	7
Bradford R. Clark, <i>Separation of Powers as a Safeguard of Federalism</i> , 79 Tex. L. Rev. 1321 (2001)	5
3 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836)	7
4 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836)	7
<i>The Federalist No. 21</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 2003)	6
<i>The Federalist No. 44</i> (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 2003)	6
<i>The Federalist No. 78</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 2003)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
James Madison, <i>Vices of the Political System of the United States</i> (Apr. 1787), in 9 <i>The Papers of James Madison</i> (Robert A. Rutland & William M. E. Rachal eds., 1975)	6
Gene R. Nichol, Jr., <i>Federalism, State Courts, and Section 1983</i> , 73 Va. L. Rev. 959 (1987)	10
1 <i>The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911)	6
